patients with thyroid nodules diagnosed as EFVPTC. The objective of the study was to evaluate the clinical
outcome, ascertain a diagnostic criterion, and institute a terminology that accurately reflects the clinical and
histopathologic features of EFVPTC [9]. One hundred nine (109) patients with noninvasive EFVPTC were
followed for a period of 10 to 26 years, and 101 participants with invasive EFVPTC and observed for a period
of one to 18 years were included in the aforementioned study. The frequency of adverse events, such as